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Public Disclosure Commission
Ceritification for a

Complaint to the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission Relating to an
Elected Official or Candidate for Public Office
(Notary Not Required)

[ certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington
that the facts set foxth in this attached complaint are true and correct.

Your printed name; \& R S s ?7( nh q—r +
Street address: _“PD Bb)( C' } b D
City, state and zip code: S m \/\/6 q g \ D %
Telephone number: 2—0 G- 7 ( g -~ X (’:> > O ‘
E-Mail Address: (Optional) \QSCSV\ @ QV%OSM’\T(’\ \& S, C D\;)»-\
J )
Date Signed: 8 \‘\ } “ { \ >
Place Signed (City and County): 5% Z/l L
City Counb{)

*RCW 9A.72.040 provides that: *(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement,
which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a
misdemeanor.”

COMPLAINT ATTACHED
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Public Disclosure Commission

Public Disclosure Commission
PO Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504

To Whom It May Concern,

Attached is the following complaint and supporting documentation against John W Creighton III,
candidate for King County Council, Position 6.

By analyzing his PDC reports and other relevant documents that have been secured, it has been
discovered that John has broken the law in 111 instances of RCW 42.17 and WA Title 390.

***Most troubling are the gross violations of exceeding contribution
limits, totaling $35,300; the $19,000 in obligations hidden from the July
25" C4 report; and, the 84 instances where the received date of
donations are falsely reported. ***

Attached is the supporting documentation and detail of this complaint. Your immediate attention to this
matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

rely
N\
{

N
Jason Bennett
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1 Violation of WAC 390-05-243 and RCW 42.17.040 — No listing of ministerial duties

Mr. Creighton’s C1 form, filed on 1/18/2011, does not indicate whether his treasurer, Ms. Jennifer
Holms, is “ministerial-only” in function. Without an indication of whether his treasurer is or is not
performing only ministerial duties, we cannot know if she has access to the plans and details of Mr.
Creighton’s campaign or whether she has a more heightened role on the campaign. If she does, this
might lead her role to more scrutiny — should she be working for other organizations or political
committees that are influencing this election. The omission is a violation of 390-05-243 and RCW.
42.17.040.
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Maling Address - Candidats"s B-Mait Adldrass
6615 - 132" Avenue N.E., PMB 182 jwcreighton3 @vahon.com
City Caunty Zp-d Camprgn E-Mal Address
~ Kirkland King 98033 john@johnereighton.org
1 What oidico are iy nrtikeg loe? Lagetztlve Dlsinet, County or Cliy : Posluon No 26 your nw holg s offica?
County Counci ML King County 8 vas [1 ma
2. Peltical party 4f pamsan affica) . 2. Do of geneal or spacal election
NIA November 8, 2011
4, Hew much do you plan 1o spond during your entire elachion srmpiign, including tha primary and general alecticns? Sased on thal estimate, Chooss one of
fiwe rapeding cptions below. if no box Is checkad you are obligaied te tige Spiina I, Full Hoporting. See instruction Sor inf ien about reports required
and shanging raporting aptions,
D Optign | MINI REFQRTING: Inaddiiontomyliing feaaf$______ | 1w ;miGe 2nd spand nd mom than $3.500, welding any sharges for eelusion in stete eaa
focal veigrs pamphigis  Ewill not sesest maro than $590 o %o aggregate from ary seatibutoe orcopt myself,
Optlon il FULL REPQRTING: [will ust tho Full Reporting system. | wit file 7 reqstrite d campagn fspois required By tiny
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1 Violation of RCW 42.17.040 (2)(c) — No listing of officers who authorize expenditures.

It is a violation of RCW 42.17.040 to not include on your C1 those folks who are authorizing expenses
and making decisions on behalf of the campaign. The initial C1 was filed on 1/18/2011 and was never
amended to reflect changes or additions to the committee officers. This is clearly hiding information
from the public as its clear that his consultant authorizes expenditures relating to voter contact and their
internal budget. Clearly, Mr. Creighton is hiding this information from the public intentionally.

Additionally, according to RCW 42.17.040, no expenditure may legally be made unless it's authorized
by the candidate or a person named on the candidate’s C-1 registration. Therefore, the C1 is either in
violation of state law or all expenditures during the course of his campaign are in violation of state law.
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84 Violations of RCW 42.17.080 (7) — Certifying Misleading Information on C3s

Every single C3 report that was filed for John Creighton shows the ‘received date” of the contribution as
the exact date of the C3 filed.

Additionally, there are several “credit card donation fees” on Mr. Creighton’s Schedules A so that would
indicate several of these donations on C3s were made online. It is impossible to have all online
donations received on the same day they are depovited. At a minimum each C3 for an online deposit is a
violation of RCW 42.17.080 (7); and, at most, every contribution received is reflecting misleading

received dates.

These deposits clearly are filed to mislead the public. When were these contributions actually received?
Were some of them outside the 5 business day window that’s allowed and required per RCW 42.17.0607
Are they are legitimate?

A sample of one of the 84 misleading C3s that were filed is included below.



TEwLIVED
AUG 12 2011

Public Dlsolosure Ccmmissicn
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) « P @
Dade ™) Contributions of more than $100; R OE Amount Aggregate®
Receiverd \ { _Contributar's Name, Addrass, City, State, 2ip Employer’s Name, Cily and State TN Total
Jrisiorn YErer snapies A )
521-2MD AVE, AFT 100t 100054 100G, 00
EATTLE, Wi 951z1-2214
n
=]
fROGER TOUGLAS SRS R
J12E1-19076h Ave 30,00 50,00
Vazhon, WA $5470 .
Occupatian
Qccupaticn
Qecupation |
Occupancn
Sub-lolal 130,00
[ dhesk b eiitine Amaunt from 0,00
~ pegesmealtatnsg attached pages *See reverse
3 TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED AND DEPQSITED OFt CREDITED TO ACCOUNT 130.00 for details.
Sionof sads tmid 2 abeva. Enlar this amouiiin lige §, Scheculs A lo G2, "

| curtity that this repart is true and camplni to the bust of my knawledgn
Tegasures's Signatine Bate

4, Date of Beposi

0170711
-~ Sumnifer A Holms nI-0%-2011

Trgaswrar's Daysme Telophona Mo {2062 330-2022

15 Violations of RCW 42.17.090 (h) — Failure to Report Orders Placed, Debts and Obligations

On 6 of the 7 reports that were filed, Mr. Creighton fails to report any debts and obligations. And while
it is conceivable that a campaign may be placing orders and paying for them all within the same
reporting period, there is evidence that shows this is not the case. Mr. Creighton is hiding his debts and
obligations from the public when he files his reports.
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The treasurer, Ms. Holms, was signed up as the treasurer as listed the C1 form on January 16,
2011. Her $800 set up fee does not appear until 2/10. It should have been listed as a Debt and
Obligation on the January C4, filed 2/8/2011. It is not listed.

On the March Schedule A, there is a fundraising consulting fee, listed on 3/3 for fundraising
consulting services. This is clearly for February work and should have been listed on the
February C4 report, filed on March 3™. It is also not listed.

The Jennifer Holms bookkeeping fee on March 4% also is clearly a February expense and should
have been listed on the February C4, filed on March 3™, as a debt and obligation. This is also
omitted.

April 4™ payment to WinPower for campaign consulting should have been listed as a debt and
obligation on the March C4. :

April 5t payments to McKenna Hartman Consulting for fundraising services should have been
listed as a debt/obligation on the March C4. '

April 5t payment to Jennifer Holms and Associates for bookkeeping services should have been
listed on the March C4.

May 1 payment to WinPower for campaign consulting should have been listed as a
debt/obligation on the April C4. There is another invoice for consulting services on 5/23 for the
same amount, so clearly that is the May invoice and the payment on 5/1 is for April work.

May 3 payment to Jennifer Holms and Associates for bookkeeping services should have been
listed as a debt/obligation on the April C4.

May 34 payment to WinPower for “consulting services” should have been listed as a
debt/obligation on the April C4.

May 11% payment to McKenna Hartman Consulting for fundraising services should have been
listed as a debt/obligation on the April C4.

June 2™ payment to McKenna Hartman consulting for fundraising services should have been
listed as a debt/obligation on the May C4.

June 7™ payment to Jennifer Holms & Associates for bookkeeping services should have been
listed as a debt/obligation on the May C4.

July 26™ debt and obligation listing to WinPower for $6,956 for intro card mailer #1. This piece
hit mailboxes on July 26™; therefore, it should have been listed with the July 21 postage -
expenditure on the June 1 thru July 25 report.

July 26™ debt and obligation listing to WinPower for $6,956 for intro card mailer #2. This piece
hit mailboxes on July 30™, Since it takes longer than five days to print and mail an intro card, this
campaign was obligated to Intro Card #2 before July 25™ and should have been listed on the June
1 thru July 25 C4 report.
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o July 28™ payment for postage totaling $4,160.53 for mailing should have been filed on the June 1
thru July 25 C4. This mailpiece was the 2™ in a series and hit mailboxes on July 30", Between
printing and mailing, the campaign was obligated to this mail piece prior to July 25, but no debt
and obligations exist on that June 1 - July 25 C4 report.
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9 Violations of WAC 390-16-037 — Failure to Report Subvendor Information on Schedule A
It’s clear that the number of violations listed on Mr. Creighton’s C3s and C4s represent gross
carelessness at a minimum or malfeasance or malice. In addition to all the other omissions on Mr.
Creighton’s reports, there are also several missing subvendors from expenses “needing fuller
explanations.” For the purposes of focusing on only more serious violations, we did not include missing
subvendor information for things like “postage reimbursements” — those are fairly obvious.

o Feb 24 expense to WinPower for “brochure” — who designed, who printed?

o 8/5 expense to lan Jacobson for “office supplies” for $136.52

o 7/26 D & O to WinPower for “intro card mailer #1”

o 7/26 D & O to WinPower for “intro card mailer #2”

o 8/8D & O to WinPower for “intro card mailer #3”

e 8/8D & O to WinPower for “intro card mailer #4”

e 8/8 D & O to WinPower for “intro card mailer #5”

e 8/8D & O to WinPower for “robocalls and poll”
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8/8 D & O to WinPower for “reprint of walkinpiece” Public Disclosure Gommission

A sample of the missing subvendor information from the 8/10 C4 report is included below.
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Cancidale or Commitles Name (Do nol atbyeveia, Use Wl name.) Repent Dale
JOHN v CRELGRIUN LLL (Tatazens Eor John Irexghuong ATA2ef1l Syl
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U, lnp 2011 LevZ-Ard Ave #5235
Seattle, WA 32101
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Seattis, WA 231
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1 major violation of WAC 390-17-300 — Violating Contribution limits by spending general election

money before the Primary election.

According to the PDC website, Mr. Creighton has $19,100 in general election contributions (see below)
he is not allowed to spend prior to the primary election. However, he has violated WAC 390-17-300.

BRONSON JOHN
CREIGHTON JANET
CREIGHTON JENNIFER
CREIGHTON JOHN JR
CREIGHTON JULIA
GARVEY LYNN
GARVEY MIKE
GRIMM FREDERICK
GRINSTEIN GERALD
KAYE LINDA
MEISENBACH GINNY

2011-01-27
2011-01-27
2011-02-07
2011-01-27
2011-01-27
2011-04-22
2011-04-22
2011-02-17
2011-03-18
2011-08-04
2011-02-17

800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800

OO0 60O600o



MEISENBACH JOHN
PERRY WAYNE

REESER DENNIS

REESER ROXANN
RUCKELSHAUS WILLIAM
SUBELBIA LEE ANN
TERMINAL FREEZERS
WASHINGTON MACHINISTS COUNCIL
WHITSETT JERRY
BROTMAN JEFF

MP 28 LLC

MPMP LLC

PARACOM SOUTH
BARER STANLEY

CHEN ANDY

SCHAFER CRAIG

2011-02-17
2011-04-14
2011-02-25
2011-02-25
2011-02-09
2011-03-11
2011-04-22
2011-08-01
2011-02-10
2011-06-30
2011-07-21
2011-07-21
2011-02-17
2011-07-11
2011-02-19
2011-05-24

800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
700
700
700
400
200
200
200

19100
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According to his August 8% report, his ending balance was $-16,195.76 when you include all of his
primary expenses and current primary debts. Therefore, with one week to go before the election, Mr.
Creighton needs to raise or self-fund $35,295.76. This is unrealistic since his best week of fundraising
to date has been $6,800 Additionally, his current employment at the Port of Seattle does not lend itself to
a $35,000 personal donation, so it is hard to understand how he intends to pay for his expenses without
violating the law. Therefore, it is obvious he has grossly violated WAC 390-17-300.
We ask the PDC to rectify this immediately by forcing Mr. Creighton to self-fund the remaining balance
or fining him equitable to the difference he does not fundraise.
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